Total financial debts of Euro 39,684,834 represent the main item of Tecnocap's net financial
position (NFP), which in 2022 net of the respective financial receivables amounted to
approximately Euro 10.8 million, compared to the PFP of 2021 equal to Euro 10.1 million.
16. Employee severance indemnity and other employee benefits
The "Employee severance indemnity and other employee benefits" item amounts to
Euro 1,498,048 (Euro 1,393,656 in the previous year). The amount is shown net of the discount
effect of Euro 26,241. Below are assumptions used for the calculation of discount in accordance
with IAS 19.

Description 12/31/2022
Annual Technical discount rate 3.60%
Annual inflation rate 2.50%
Annual increase rate ESI 3.38%
Annual renumeration increase rate 2.50%

The sensitivity analysis was carried out by considering a coefficient of +/- 0.5%, resulting in a
lower deficit of Euro 34,815 or a higher deficit of Euro 8,460.
The breakdown and movements during the year are described and commented on below:

Financial Statements as at December 31, 2022   Tecnocap S.p.A.

49

Description Not current12/31/2022 Total12/31/2022 Not current12/31/2021 Total12/31/2021
Employee severance indemnity 459,124 459,124 484,732 484,732
Other benefits 1,038,924 1,038,924 908,924 908,924

Total 1,498,048 1,498,048 1,393,656 1,393.656

The other benefits relate to the end-of-term allowance updated in 2022 to be paid entirely to
the director, part of which was paid to take out a policy for social security purposes.
Below is a breakdown of the changes in the employee severance indemnity fund:

Description 12/31/2022 12/31/2021
Initial value 484,732 615,994
Accruals for the year 51,978 16,100
Liquidations made (51,346) (99,899)
Discounting effect (26,241) (47,463)
Final value 459,124 484,732

17. Deferred tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities amounted to Euro 59,500 at December 31, 2022 (Euro 72,797 in the
previous year). A breakdown of the item and the changes in the item are provided below:

Description 12/31/2021 Increases Decreases 12/31/2022
Deferred tax provision 72,797 0 (13,297) 59,500
Total 72,797 0 (13,297) 59,500

Deferred tax liabilities have been calculated on the temporary differences between the reported
carrying amounts and the corresponding amounts calculated for tax purposes, based on the
rates that are expected to be applied when these differences reverse.
The decrease concerns the temporary differences related to capital gains accrued in previous
years.
The effect of the deferred tax liabilities on the income statement is shown below:

Financial Statements as at December 31, 2022   Tecnocap S.p.A.

50